

No. 17-51060

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Alamo Women’s Reproductive Services; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN’S SURGERY CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ALAN BRAID, , M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas, In His Official Capacity; SHAREN WILSON, Criminal District Attorney for Tarrant County, In Her Official Capacity; BARRY JOHNSON, Criminal District Attorney for McLennan County, In His Official Capacity

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:17-cv-00690

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL**

Patrick J. O'Connell
Texas Bar No. 15179900
Law Offices of Patrick J. O'Connell
PLLC
2525 Wallingwood, Bldg. 14
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 852-5918 pat@pjofca.com

Attorney for all Plaintiffs

Melissa Cohen
Planned Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc.
123 William Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
melissa.cohen@ppfa.org

*Attorney for Plaintiffs Planned
Parenthood Center For Choice,
Planned Parenthood of Greater
Texas Surgical Health Services, and
Planned Parenthood South Texas
Surgical Center*

Molly Duane
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water St. 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3631
mduane@reprorights.org

J. Alexander Lawrence
Morrison & Foerster LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 336-8638
alawrence@mofa.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Whole Woman's
Health; Alamo City Surgery Center;
Southwestern Women's Surgery Center;
Robin Wallace, M.D.; Bhavik Kumar, M.D.;
and Alan Braid, M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The State Faces No Irreparable Injury in the Absence of a Stay and Erred in Failing to Seek Relief First in the District Court.....	4
II. A Stay Will Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs and Their Patients and Is Not in the Public Interest.	6
III. The State Is Not Likely to Prevail in Its Appeal.	8
A. Standard on Appeal	8
B. The District Court Correctly Found that the D&E Ban Imposes an Undue Burden.....	9
1. Controlling Supreme Court Precedent Governs the Outcome of this Case.	9
2. The D&E Ban Imposes a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion Access.....	12
3. The D&E Ban is Not Reasonably Related to a Legitimate Government Interest.....	15
C. The District Court Appropriately Entered Facial Relief.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	9
<i>Austin Div. Dep’t of Texas v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , No. A-10-CA-465-SS, 2010 WL 11597747 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2010)	4
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Belcher v. Birmingham Tr. Nat’l Bank</i> , 395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968)	3
<i>Bernard v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. De Leon v.</i> <i>Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Dillard v. Sec. Pac. Corp.</i> , No. 95-20503, 1996 WL 254971 (5th Cir. Apr. 18, 1996) (per curiam)	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020)	13, 16, 18

Farmhand, Inc. v. Anel Eng’g Indus., Inc.,
693 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1982)6

Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.Com, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006)5

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....10

Greene v. Fair,
314 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1963)3

Guzman v. Hacienda Records & Recording Studio, Inc.,
808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015)8, 9

Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections,
984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)5, 6

Hodes & Nauser v. Schmidt,
440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....14

Hopkins v. Jegley,
267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-
2879 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2017).....14, 18

Joseph Paul Corp. v. Trademark Custom Homes, Inc.,
3:16-CV-1651-L, 2016 WL 4944370 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2016)5

June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....*passim*

Kenemore v. Roy,
690 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012)11

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....10, 11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)10

Nova Health Sys. v. Pruitt,
 No. CV-2015-1838, slip op. (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Oct. 28, 2015).....14

Odonnell v. Harris Cty.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 643 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....5

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)16

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....6, 20

Planned Parenthood of Sw. Ohio Region v. Yost,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....14

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Miramon,
 No. CIV.A. 92-2672, 1993 WL 302662 (E.D. La. Aug. 4, 1993).....5

Stenberg v. Carhart,
 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....10

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.,
 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)5

United States v. Duron-Caldera,
 737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013)11

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 2606
 (2019).....13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....3, 5

Jonathan Bearack, et al., *Covid-19 Abortion Bans Would Greatly Increase Driving Distances for Those Seeking Care, Policy Analysis*, Guttmacher Institute (April 2020).....7

Vinita Goyal, et al., *Factors Associated with Abortion at 12 or More Weeks Gestation After Implementation of a Restrictive Texas Law*, Contraception (June 24, 2020).....8

Rachel K. Jones, et al., *Who has Second-Trimester Abortions in the United States?*, 85(6) Contraception 544 (2012).....8

Kari White, et al., *Research Brief: The Potential Impacts of Texas’ Executive Order on Patients’ Access to Abortion Care*, Texas Policy Evaluation Project (March 2019)7
